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Codes:  Provider Correction Request (PCR)
1

This section lists provider correction request (PCR) codes and messages that Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) providers receive on the Provider Correction Request form when their Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160) claim contains missing or incorrect information.  For more information about PCRs, refer to “Provider Correction Request (PCR)” in the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program:  Claims Processing section of this manual.

	PCR
Code
	Message
	Explanation

	01
	Verify patient name with Medi-Cal identification number
	Patient’s name on the claim does not match exactly with the name on the Medi-Cal file.  Correct the name or the Medi-Cal identification number to match the Medi-Cal file.  If the name on the Medi-Cal file is incorrect, have the family contact their eligibility worker.

	02
	Verify birth date
	Verify patient’s date of birth.  Enter correct information.  If the birth date of the patient on the Medi-Cal file is incorrect, have the family contact their eligibility worker.

	03
	Verify sex of patient
	The sex of the patient has either not been indicated on the claim, or the sex indicated on the claim does not match 
Medi-Cal information.  Enter the correct information.  If the sex of the patient on the Medi-Cal file is incorrect, please have the family contact their eligibility worker.

	04
	Verify date of service
	Verify the date of service.  Correct if necessary.

This PCR message also will appear for providers using a Medi-Cal or CHDP provider number instead of a National Provider Identifier (NPI) number.

	05
	History and physical exam assessment outcome required
	The History and Physical Exam area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.  If the assessment outcome is indicated as column B, enter a prior PM 160 date in the Comments area of the PCR form.

	06
	History and physical exam not payable if column B is marked
	The History and Physical Exam area of the claim was marked as refused, contraindicated or not needed.  Fees are not payable with this assessment outcome.  If assessment outcome in column B is correct, adjust fee to zero and enter a prior 
PM 160 date in the Comments area of the PCR form.

	07
	Dental assessment outcome required
	The Dental Assessment/Referral area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D.


	PCR
Code
	Message
	Explanation

	08
	Nutritional assessment outcome required
	The Nutritional Assessment area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D.

	09
	Anticipatory guidance/health education assessment outcome required
	The Anticipatory Guidance/Health Education area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D.

	10
	Developmental assessment outcome required
	The Developmental Assessment area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in Column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D.

	11
	Vision assessment outcome required
	The Snellen or Equivalent area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	12
	Audiometric assessment outcome required
	The Audiometric area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	13
	Hemoglobin/hematocrit assessment outcome required
	The Hemoglobin or Hematocrit area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	14
	Urine dipstick/urinalysis assessment outcome required
	The Urine Dipstick or Complete Urinalysis areas of the claim are missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	15
	TB Mantoux assessment outcome required
	The TB Mantoux area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter a check mark in Column A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.


	PCR
Code
	Message
	Explanation

	16
	(1) “Other Test” code 
13 – 24 and/or assessment outcome required

(2) “Other Test” code 
13 – 24 and/or assessment outcome required

(3) “Other Test” code 
13 – 24 and/or assessment outcome required
(4) “Other Test” code 
13 – 24 and/or assessment outcome required
	The Other Tests – Please Refer to the CHDP List of Test Codes area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly marked.  Enter other test code and/or a check mark in column 
A or B, or follow-up code(s) in C and/or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	17
	Height/length measurement required
	The Height in Inches area of the claim is missing information or incorrectly entered.  Enter whole inches in the second and third spaces and convert all fractions of an inch to fourths (1/4) of an inch.

	18
	Weight measurement required
	The Weight area in pounds to the nearest ounce is missing or incorrectly entered.  Enter the values for weight as measured.

	19
	Blood pressure measurement required
	Systolic/diastolic blood pressure values are required for all children 3 years of age or older.  Enter the systolic/diastolic values in the Blood Pressure area of the claim.

	20
	Immunization – shot code and/or assessment missing or incorrect on line(s) 1 thru 7
	The code and/or assessment for the indicated injection is missing or incorrectly marked in the Immunizations area of the claim.  Enter the injection code and/or a check mark in column A, B, C or D, and fees if incorrect or not previously entered.

	21
	All tobacco questions must be answered either “Yes” or “No”
	Answers to tobacco questions are not documented in The Questions Below Must be Answered area of the claim.  Answer “Yes” or “No” to each question.

	22
	No patient visit code
	Neither Box 1 (New Patient or Extended Visit) nor Box 2 (Routine Visit) is checked in the Patient Visit area of the claim.  Enter a check mark in Box 1 or 2.

	23
	Prior PM 160 date required
	Partial Screen Box 1 was checked.  Enter date of last CHDP assessment.
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Code
	Message
	Explanation

	24
	Screening procedure recheck date cannot be same as date of service
	The Screening Procedure Recheck date is the same as the date of service for the health assessment.  Enter the prior date of service that required a recheck.

	25
	Valid Medi-Cal identification number required
	One of the following errors occurred.  Determine which is applicable and make the appropriate correction:

· The Medi-Cal identification number entered in the Patient Eligibility area of the claim is not valid.  Refer to the Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160) Claim Form:  Completion Instructions section in this manual for instructions about entering a valid number.

· The Medi-Cal number entered is incorrect for the patient.  If billing for a newborn using mother’s Medi-Cal identification number, services are covered only for the month of birth and the month after birth.  If the date of service on the claim is not during the month of birth or the month after birth, enter the patient’s own Medi-Cal identification number.

	26
	Verify eligibility
	The Patient Eligibility area on the PM 160 was either left blank or both Boxes 1 and 2 were checked.  Enter a check mark in either Box 1 or 2.

	27 *
	Verify service location
	The Service Location (provider name, street address, city and state) on the claim may not match the CHDP provider master file (PMF).  If the information on the claim is correct, contact your local CHDP program for help in correcting the PMF.  Changes to the PMF must be completed within 90 days of receipt of the Provider Correction Request form or the claim will deny.

	28 *
	Verify ZIP code
	The ZIP code entered on the claim may not match the CHDP PMF.  If the information on the claim is correct, contact your local CHDP program for help in correcting the information on the PMF.  Changes to the PMF must be completed within 90 days of receipt of the Provider Correction Request form or the claim will deny.

	29
	Verify Place of Service
	The two-digit Place of Service code entered on the claim does not best describe where the service was rendered.

Note:
Place of Service code 11 (office) is any location other than Place of Service code 22 or 71.


*
The service location and ZIP code are linked at the time of claims processing.  If the physical address and or ZIP code do not match the PMF, both PCR codes will appear on the Provider Correction Request form.
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